## RESOLUTION 2021 - 12

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE USDA FOR A GRANT TO BE USED FOR NEW DIGITAL COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Kingston has received an offer of a grant in the amount of \$26,500.00 from the USDA with said grant to be for the purchase of new digital communication equipment for usage within the Municipality of Kingston, and;

WHEREAS, the USDA requires that Kingston enter into an Agreement assuring the USDA that Kingston will properly utilize said funds for their intended purpose, and;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Kingston wishes to avail itself of such funding and to execute an Agreement assuring the Federal Government that Kingston will properly utilize said funding, and;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Kingston wishes to incorporate by reference the terms and conditions set forth in the form Loan Resolution attached to this Resolution.

NOW THEREFORE, the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston agrees to accept a grant in an amount not to exceed \$26,500.00 under the terms offered by the government. And furthermore, authorizes an empowers the President of the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston and the Secretary of the Municipality of Kingston to take all action necessary or appropriate in the execution of all written documents as may be required in regard to or as evidence of such grant and to administer the funds granted to the Municipality of Kingston under the terms of said grant.

**ENACTED AS A RESOLUTION** at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania held on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2021. This Resolution shall take effect immediately

FOR THE TOWN COUNCIL

Robert Thompson, President

ATTEST:

Julie Worton, Secretary

APPROVED:

Paul J. Roberts, Jr., Mayor

Date: 4-6-2/